

No. 20-314

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RPM INTERNATIONAL INC., RUST-OLEUM
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN STUART, TRUSTEE FOR THE CECIL G. STUART
AND DONNA M. STUART REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
AGREEMENT, AND CDS DEVELOPMENT, LLC

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE FOR RESPONDENTS
ALAN STUART, TRUSTEE FOR THE CECIL G. STUART
AND DONNA M. STUART REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
AGREEMENT, AND CDS DEVELOPMENT, LLC

JONATHAN K. WALDROP
MARCUS A. BARBER
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
333 Twin Dolphin Drive,
Suite 200
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 453-5170

Counsel for Respondents

*ALAN STUART, TRUSTEE FOR THE CECIL G. STUART
AND DONNA M. STUART REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
AGREEMENT, AND CDS DEVELOPMENT, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT	1
MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE FOR RESPONDENT STUART	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE RULING IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT WARRANTS REVIEW	2
II. STUART TIMELY RAISED ITS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE CHALLENGE	2
A. Raising the Challenge in the Patent Office Would Have Been Futile	4
III. THIS COURT’S DISPOSITION OF THE CERTIORARI PETITIONS IN <i>ARTHREX</i> MAY AFFECT THE APPROPRIATE DISPOSITION OF THIS PETITION	5
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	2
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	4
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	4
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	3
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27	1, 3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27(a)(3)(B).....	3

No. 20-314
